508036315 07/28/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8083466

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| JOSEFINE NIELSEN SØDERBERG | 11/18/2022 |
| PEKKA KALLUNKI | 11/18/2022 |
| LOUISE BURR | 11/29/2022 |
| FRANK LARSEN | 12/05/2022 |
| HENRIK RAJESH KUMAR PARSHAD | 12/14/2022 |
| ANNE SOFIE MARKUSSEN | 12/14/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | H. LUNDBECK A/S |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | OTTILIAVEJ 9 |
| City: | VALBY |
| State/Country: | DENMARK |
| Postal Code: | 2500 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 18341437 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)217-4699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172174700

Email: ipdocket@nelsonmullins.com, xania.steele@nelsonmullins.com

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP Correspondent Name:

ONE FINANCIAL CENTER Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3500**

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | LBJ-006PCCN | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CHRISTOPHER L. FRANK, PH.D. | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Christopher L. Frank, Ph.D./ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/27/2023 | |

PATENT REEL: 064416 FRAME: 0213 508036315

Total Attachments: 3

source=LBJ-006PCCN_ExecutedAssignInvtoHLundbeck#page1.tif source=LBJ-006PCCN_ExecutedAssignInvtoHLundbeck#page2.tif source=LBJ-006PCCN_ExecutedAssignInvtoHLundbeck#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064416 FRAME: 0214

Docket No.: 1264-WO-PCT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we/I:

Josefine Nielsen Søderberg

Pekka Kallunki

Louise Buur

Frank Larsen

Henrik Rajesh Kumar Parshad

Anne Sofie Markussen

All c/o H. Lundbeck A/S, Ottiliavej 9, 2500 Valby, Denmark

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have/has made a new invention entitled "Compositions and Methods for Treating Synucleinopathies", for which Argentinian Patent Application No P 22 01 02483 (Lundbeck's internal reference 1264-AR-NP) and International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2022/075402 (Lundbeck's internal reference 1264-WO-PCT) were filed on 13 September 2022;

WHEREAS, H. Lundbeck A/S, a Danish corporation, having its principal place of business at Ottiliavej 9, DK-2500 Valby, Denmark, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire interest, right and title to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, [we/I], the ASSIGNOR(S), do hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its respective successors, legal representatives

Page 1 of 3

Docket No.: 1264-WO-PCT

and assignees, the entire right, including the right to claim priority, title and interest in, the following in

arry country and/or region:

a) the Application, all corresponding applications, including, but not limited to,

divisional applications, continuations thereof, all Letters Patents which may be

granted thereon and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof,

b) and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for improvements

and all Letters Patents that may be granted for improvements in any country and/or

region and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof;

AND [WE/I] HEREBY acknowledge that this assignment includes the right of ASSIGNEE to

apply for and obtain any and all Letters Patent, and to have said Letters Patent granted, in ASSIGNEE's

own name.

AND [WE/I] HEREBY represent that we/I have full right to assign, transfer and set over the

entire interest, right and title herein assigned, and that we/I have not signed, and will not sign, any

agreement in conflict herewith.

AND [WE/I] HEREBY acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and

Trademark Office all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56 and to

disclose to the Patent Offices of other jurisdictions all relevant material as required by their Patent Laws.

AND [WE/I] HEREBY further agree that we/I will, with respect to the Application and any

improvements, in all countries and regions:

a) communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representative and assignees any facts

known to us/me:

b) testify in any legal proceeding,

c) sign all lawful papers,

d) make all rightful oaths,

Page 2 of 3

Docket No.: 1264-WO-PCT

e) and generally aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assignees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection.

AND [WE/I] HEREBY acknowledge that this Assignment does not involve payment of a consideration exceeding DKK 10,000.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we/I have set our/my hand and seal to this Assignment.

| Lundbeck. | DK. | 18.11.2027 | |
|----------------|-----|------------|--|
| Place and date | | . | |

Copenhagon DIC, 18.11.2022 Place and date

Copenhagen, DK, 29.11.2022

Coparting in bK 050ec 2672
Place and date

Copenhayn, DK, 14-Dec-1022

COPENHAGEN, DK, 14-DEC-2022

Place and date

Josefin Nielsen Søderbere

Pekka Kallunki

Louise Buur

Frank Lärsen

Henrik Rajesh Kumar Parshad

Anne Sofie Markussen